
BEFORE THE THREE-MEMBER PANEL 
CONVENED PURSUANT TO RSMo. § 162.961 

 
,      ) 
      ) 
 Petitioner,    ) 
      ) 
v.      ) 
      ) May 25, 2012 Request 
SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT OF  ) 
ST. LOUIS COUNTY and PARKWAY  ) 
SCHOOL DISTRICT,    ) 
      ) 
 Respondents.    ) 
 

ORDER NUMBER 3 
 
 On or about September 18, 2012, counsel for Petitioner   , by and through her parent,   , 

requested the dismissal of Petitioner’s Due Process Complaint with prejudice on the grounds 

that the parties had resolved the matter.  Accordingly, 

 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the due process complaint filed by Petitioners on or about 

May 25, 2012 is hereby dismissed with prejudice against all Respondents. 

 

       Given by Order of: 

       
              
       Richard H. Ulrich, Hearing Chair, on this   
       20th day of September, 2012 
       8909 Ladue Road  
       St. Louis, MO  63124 
       (314) 991-4999 
       (314) 991-2413 (Fax) 
       rulrich@summerscomptonwells.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was provided to the 
following by electronic mail on this 20th day of September 2012:
 
Heather B. Navarro, Esq. 
Thomas E. Kennedy, III, L.C. 
230 S. Bemiston Avenue – Suite 800 
St. Louis, Missouri 63105 
hnavarro@tkennedylaw.com 
Attorney for Petitioner 
 
Celynda L. Brasher, Esq. 
Michelle H. Basi, Esq. 
Tueth, Keeney, Cooper, Mohan 
  & Jackstadt, P.C. 
34 N. Meramec Ave., Ste. 600 
St. Louis, Missouri 63105 
cbrasher@tuethkeeney.com 
mbasi@tuethkeeney.com 
Attorneys for Respondent Parkway 
 
James G. Thomeczek, Esq. 
Thomeczek & Brink, LLC 
1120 Olivette Executive Parkway-Ste. 210 
St. Louis, Missouri 63132 
(314) 997-7733 
(314) 997-4888 (Fax) 
james.thomeczek@tblawfirm.com 
Attorney for Respondent SSD 
 
Keith Schulte 
1422 Colonial Drive 
St. Charles, MO 63304 
keithschulte@ymail.com 
Panel Member 
 
Mr. Rand Hodgson 
10204 S. Outer Belt Road 
Oak Grove, Missouri 64075 
fifasoccer@aol.com 
Panel Member 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Bonnie Aaron 
Director of Compliance 
Missouri Department of Elementary 
  and Secondary Education 
Special Education Compliance 
Post Office Box 480 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 
bonnie.aaron@dese.mo.gov 
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